

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

No. 8:20-cv-2118

v

CHAD F. WOLF, *in his official capacity as the purported Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security*, et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF FOR NEW YORK STATE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, AND TEN CITIES AND COUNTIES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A STAY OR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General
District of Columbia
441 4th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-3400

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NEW RULES LIMITING EMPLOYMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR ASYLUM SEEKERS WILL IRREPARABLY HARM STATES AND LOCALITIES.	4
A. The New Rules Will Deprive States and Localities of Substantial Tax Revenue and Economic Growth.	4
B. The New Rules Will Increase Amici’s Healthcare and Social-Service Costs.	8
C. The New Rules Will Reduce States’ and Localities’ Ability to Enforce Their Own Laws.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE, AMONG OTHER DEFECTS, THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FAILED TO CONDUCT THE REQUIRED FEDERALISM ANALYSIS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12
<i>Arias v. Raimondo</i> , 860 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	12
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , No. 19-cv-7777, 2020 WL 4347264 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....	7, 10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15, 16
 Statutes	
<i>Federal</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	8
<i>State and Local</i>	
<i>Cal.</i>	
Gov’t Code §§ 12900-12996	12
Lab. Code §§ 200-1200.....	12
<i>N.J. Stat. Ann.</i>	
§ 10:5-1 et seq.	12
§ 34:11-56a et seq.	12
<i>N.Y. Labor Law</i>	
art. 5	12
art. 6	12
art. 19	12
art. 19-A	12
N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law § 17.....	12
<i>D.C. Code</i>	
§ 2-220.01 et seq.	12
§ 32-531.01 et seq.	12

Statutes	Page(s)
<i>State and Local (cont'd)</i>	
D.C. Code	
§ 32-1001 et seq.	12
§ 32-1301 et seq.	12
§ 32-1331.01 et seq.	12
L.A. Mun. Code	
ch. XVIII.....	12
§ 51.03.....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 et seq.	12
Oakland Mun. Code §§ 5.92.010-5.93.060.....	12
Regulations and Executive Orders	
Asylum Application, Interview, and Employment Authorization for Applicants, 85 Fed. Reg. 38,532 (June 26, 2020)	passim
Removal of 30-Day Processing Provision for Asylum Applicant-Related Form I-765 Employment Authorization Applicants, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,502 (June 22, 2020).....	passim
Exec. Order	
No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	15
No. 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 10, 1999).....	15
Comments	
Comment Letter of New York State Department of Labor on Asylum Application, Interview, and Employment Authorization for Applicants (Jan. 7, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2019-0011-0613	13
Comment Letter of 19 State Attorneys General on Removal of 30-Day Processing Provision for Asylum Applicant Related Form I-765 Employment Authorization Applications (Nov. 8, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yxzfpon7	16
Comment Letter of 21 State Attorneys General on Asylum Application, Interview, and Employment Authorization for Applicants (Jan. 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y5bfreau	16
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in California</i> (June 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ybe2bdpf	4, 7

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in New York</i> (June 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y4z7qg4e	4
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in Virginia</i> (June 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y3ntr5k5	5
Cal. Ass’n of Pub. Hosps. & Health Sys., <i>About California’s Public Health Care Systems</i> , https://caph.org/memberdirectory/about-californias-public-health-care-systems/	9
Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Serv., <i>Immigration Services Funding</i> , https://www.cdss.ca.gov/inforesources/immigration/immigration-services-funding	11
Daniel Costa, <i>California Leads the Way: A Look at California Laws that Help Protect Labor Standards for Unauthorized Immigrant Workers</i> , Econ. Policy Inst. (Mar. 22, 2018), https://www.epi.org/publication/california-immigrant-labor-laws/	13
Francesc Ortega & Amy Hsin, <i>Occupational Barriers and the Labor Market Penalty from Lack of Legal Status</i> , IZA Inst. of Labor Econ. (July 2018), http://ftp.iza.org/dp11680.pdf	6
<i>Highland Hospital Human Rights Clinic</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y5bzd7b	10
Human Rights Watch, “ <i>At Least Let Them Work</i> ”: <i>The Denial of Work Authorization and Assistance for Asylum Seekers in the United States</i> (Nov. 12, 2013), https://www.refworld.org/docid/5285fc0c4.html	13
Inst. on Taxation & Econ. Policy, <i>Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax Contributions</i> (Mar. 2017), https://itep.org/wpcontent/uploads/immigration2017.pdf	6
Jennifer E. DeVoe, et al., <i>Receipt of Preventive Care Among Adults: Insurance Status and Usual Source of Care</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 786 (May 2003), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1447840/	9
Julie Hirschfeld Davis & Somini Sengupta, <i>Trump Administration Rejects Study Showing Positive Impact of Refugees</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 18, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/18/us/politics/refugees-revenue-cost-report-trump.html	8
Nadwa Mossad, Office of Immigration Statistics, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Annual Flow Report: Refugees and Asylees: 2017</i> (Mar. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y4kfuclj	2

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Immigrant Eligibility for Health Care Programs in the United States</i> (Oct. 19, 2017), https://www.ncsl.org/research/immigration/immigrant-eligibility-for-health-care-programs-in-the-united-states.aspx	9
New Am. Econ., <i>The Contributions of New Americans in New York</i> (New York, NY) (Aug. 2016), http://research.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/nae-ny-report.pdf	7
New Am. Econ., <i>From Struggle to Resilience: The Economic Impact of Refugees in America</i> (June 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y8u5sflo	4, 5, 7, 8
New Am. Econ., <i>Immigrants and the Economy: Map the Impact</i> , https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/national/	4
New Jersey Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Appropriations Handbook FY2019-2020</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yxw256og	11
Nik Theodore et al., <i>Unregulated Work in Chicago: The Breakdown of Workplace Protections in the Low-Wage Labor Market</i> , Ctr. for Urban Econ. Dev., Univ. of Ill. at Chicago (2010), https://www.raisetheflooralliance.org/unregulated_work_in_chicago	13
Office of the Mayor, Gov’t of D.C., <i>Mayor Bowser Announces \$2.5 Million Available for FY 2020 Immigrant Justice Legal Services Grant Program</i> (July 12, 2019), https://mayor.dc.gov/release/mayor-bowser-announces-25-million-available-fy-2020-immigrant-justice-legal-services-grant	11
Peng-jun Lu et al., <i>Impact of Health Insurance Status on Vaccination Coverage Among Adult Populations</i> , 48 Am. J. Prev. Med. 647 (Apr. 15, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y5es4yt4	9
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Nativity by State (2016)</i> , https://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2018/09/12103811/PH_2016-Foreign-Born-Statistical-Portraits_Current-Data_45_Nativity-by-state.png	2
Police Exec. Research Forum, <i>Voices from Across the Country: Local Law Enforcement Officials Discuss the Challenges of Immigration Enforcement</i> (2012), https://tinyurl.com/ybtqdv94	14
Press Release, Governor Cuomo and Legislative Leaders Announces 2020 Enacted Budget Includes \$10 Million to Support Expansion of the Liberty Defense Project (Apr. 5, 2019), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-and-legislative-leaders-announces-2020-enacted-budget-includes-10-million	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Rutgers University, Center for Women and Work, <i>Fact Sheet: Low Wage Women Workers in New Jersey: Home Health Aides</i> (Mar. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y5zngy3e	7
Stacey McMorrow, et al., <i>Determinants of Receipt of Recommended Preventive Services: Implications for the Affordable Care Act</i> , 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 2392 (Dec. 2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4232157/	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Nativity and Place of Birth of Resident Population for Cities of 100,000 or More (2009)</i> , https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2011/compendia/statab/131ed/population.html	3
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/chicagocityillinois,losangelescitycalifornia,newyorkcitynewyork/POP645218	3
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., OMB No. 1615-0040, <i>Instructions for Application for Employment Authorization</i> (Dec. 2019), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-765instr.pdf	14
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>U.S. Asylum System: Significant Variation Existed in Asylum Outcomes Across Immigration Courts and Judges</i> (Sept. 2008), https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08940.pdf	10-11
